
 
 
 
 

CITY 
 
SUBJECT: Recommend Award of Sole Source Procurement 14

System Maintenance Agreement 
  
TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority 
  
ACTION REQUESTED: 
Recommend the Award of Sole Source Procurement 14
Agreement with Harris Corporation
years 4 through 9 (11/16/13 through 
 
BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW
      
 
COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Date  Item No. Action
10/21/08 K 1 Original Award
  
DEPARTMENT: Police Department

Procurement Services Team
  
SUBMITTED BY: Michael Bevis, Chief 
  
FISCAL IMPACT:  
Budgeted Account:  010-2170-425.
                           
Budgeted Amount:  $278,196 FY
 
*$170,908.42 will be used from the current fiscal year budget for current maintenance from 
11/16/13 through 4/30/14.  Staff will budget accordingly for this maintenance agreement for 
future years. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

Recommend Award of Sole Source Procurement 14-098
System Maintenance Agreement   

Simple Majority  

 
Recommend the Award of Sole Source Procurement 14-098, Harris Radio System Maintenance 

reement with Harris Corporation-RFCD, for an amount not to exceed $2,235,052.27 for 
hrough 4/30/19). 

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:   

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Action 
Original Award 

Police Department 
Procurement Services Team 

Michael Bevis, Chief Procurement Officer 

425.40-35  

278,196 FY13/14*   

*$170,908.42 will be used from the current fiscal year budget for current maintenance from 
4/30/14.  Staff will budget accordingly for this maintenance agreement for 

 

98, Harris Radio 

Harris Radio System Maintenance 
2,235,052.27 for 

*$170,908.42 will be used from the current fiscal year budget for current maintenance from 
4/30/14.  Staff will budget accordingly for this maintenance agreement for 



14-098, Harris Radio System Maintenance Agreement   
October15, 2013 
Page 2 of 2 
 
BACKGROUND: 
In October 2008, The City of Naperville awarded a contract for a new city wide voice radio 
system to Harris Corporation.  The system was accepted in November 2010 at which time a three 
year prepaid maintenance contract went into effect, expiring 11/15/13.   
 
DISCUSSION: 
The interoperable voice/data radio system provides state of the art public safety communications 
on a federal, state and regional basis.  The Harris Radio System infrastructure, subscriber 
equipment, hardware and software components are proprietary technology requiring maintenance 
by Harris Corporation.  This includes all fixed site equipment, repeater stations, microwave 
equipment, consoles, control stations, other hardware, software, 352 mobile radios and 784 
portable radios.  The contract includes 24/7/365 monitoring and dispatching by Harris.   
 
Staff requested a pro-rated maintenance contract for the period that covers 11/16/2013 until 
04/30/2014 for the remainder of FY13-14 services.    Harris Corporation complied and included 
the annual maintenance agreement rates for all of the current equipment for years four through 
nine.   At this time, we are asking for City Council approval for the guaranteed maintenance rates 
for years four through nine.  All future maintenance agreements will run concurrently with the 
fiscal year for budgeting purposes.   
 
The original award estimated the annual maintenance cost for year four at $376,033.  (The 
annualized cost of proposed year four is $372,890). Staff will budget accordingly for this 
maintenance agreement for the specified fiscal years.   If any additional equipment is purchased 
and added to the maintenance agreement, staff will come back to City Council to request a 
change order.  The maintenance rates are listed below: 
 
 

Annual Rates Start End Amount Billed at 
Start of Service 

Year 4 Adjusted 11/16/13 04/30/14 $170,908.42 
Year 5 Billed Start 05/01/14 04/30/15 $382,866.68 
Year 6 Billed Start 05/01/15 04/30/16 $398,698.17 
Year 7 Billed Start 05/01/16 04/30/17 $410,872.31 
Year 8 Billed Start 05/01/17 04/30/18 $427,307.20 
Year 9 Billed Start 05/01/18 04/30/19 $444,399.49 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Recommend the Award of Sole Source Procurement 14-098, Harris Radio System Maintenance 
Agreement with Harris Corporation-RFCD, for an amount not to exceed $2,235,052.27 for years 
4 through 9 (11/16/13 through 4/30/19). 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Original Award 














































	CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

