
 
 
 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 
 
SUBJECT: Recommend the Award of Change Order #1 to Contract 14-098, Harris 

Radio System Maintenance Agreement 
  
TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority 
  
ACTION REQUESTED:  
Approve the Award of Change Order #1 to Contract 14-098, Harris Radio System Maintenance 
Agreement, with Harris Corporation-RFCD for an amount not to exceed $1,224,684.24 and a 
total contract amount not to exceed $3,459,736.51. 
 
BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:   
N/A 
 
COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Date  Item No. Action 
10/15/13 K 1 Sole Source Award 
10/21/08 K 1 Original Award 
  
DEPARTMENT: Police Department 

Finance Department 
  
SUBMITTED BY: Robert Marshall, Police Chief 

Rachel Mayer, Finance Director 
  
BACKGROUND: 
On October 21, 2008, the City Council awarded Contract 08-015 for a new citywide voice radio 
system to Harris Corporation-RFCD (Harris Corporation).  The interoperable voice/data radio 
system provides state of the art citywide communications for both the City of Naperville and the 
City of Aurora, as part of an intergovernmental purchasing collaboration. The Harris Radio 
System infrastructure, subscriber equipment, hardware and software components are proprietary 
technology requiring maintenance by Harris Corporation.  This includes all fixed site equipment, 
repeater stations, microwave equipment, consoles, control stations, other hardware, software, and 
1,086 subscriber units (mobile and portable radios). 
 
The Harris radio system was accepted by the City in November 2010, at which time a three year 
prepaid maintenance contract went into effect, expiring on November 15, 2013.  The original 
contract also included the purchase and three years of maintenance of two third-party software 



14-098, Harris Radio System CO 
August 16, 2016 
Page 2 of 3 
 
packages, FX and SUMS.  FX software provides periodic updates and enhancements to the 
Harris system while SUMS provides security related product updates to the Harris system.    
 
On October 15, 2013, the City Council awarded a sole source contract to extend the Harris Radio 
system maintenance for an additional six years (November 16, 2013 through April 30, 2019) for 
a cost of $2,235,052.27.  The annual costs for the six-year extension are provided in the table 
below: 

 
Year Start Date End Date Maintenance Rate  
Year 4 11/16/13 4/30/14 $170,908.42 
Year 5 5/1/14 4/30/15 $382,866.68 
Year 6 5/1/15 4/30/16 $398,698.17 
Year 7 5/1/16 4/30/17 $410,872.31 
Year 8 5/1/17 4/30/18 $427,307.20 
Year 9 5/1/18 4/30/19 $444,399.49 
 
 However, the continued maintenance for the third-party FX/SUMS software was inadvertently 
omitted from the extension.  Although they were not included in the maintenance rates, the City 
has continued to receive these critical services.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
Since the extension was processed, Harris Corporation purchased the FX/SUMS software from 
the third-party software vendor. Once Harris Corporation discovered that the contract extension 
did not include the annual maintenance of the FX/SUMS software, they contacted the City to 
resolve the error.   The City has two options: 
 

• Enter into a separate maintenance agreement with Harris Corporation for the FX/SUMS 
software, or  

• Process a change order to add these services back into the Harris Radio System 
Maintenance Agreement. 

 
Harris Corporation indicated that if the City added the FX/SUMS annual maintenance services 
into the overall Harris radio system maintenance contract and extended the contract an additional 
two years (through April 30, 2021), they would reduce the FX/SUMS annual maintenance costs 
from $58,607.18 to $50,000, which would result in a $51,643.08 savings over the remaining six 
years ($8,607.18 per year).   
 
In addition to the reduction in the FX/SUMS annual maintenance costs, staff was also able to 
negotiate a 1.5% discount to the additional two years of Harris Radio maintenance (Years 10 and 
11), resulting in an additional savings of $13,870.26 and a total savings of $65,513.34. 
 
The two-year extension and the addition of six years of the FX/SUMS annual maintenance will 
add $1,224,684.24 to the contract for a total awarded amount of $3,459,736.51.  The table below 
provides a summary of the charges for Years 6 through 11. 
 



14-098, Harris Radio System CO 
August 16, 2016 
Page 3 of 3 
 
 

Year 
Harris Radio System Maintenance FX/SUMS Maintenance 

Period Rate Period  Rate 
Year 6 5/1/15 to 4/30/16 PAID 10/1/15 to 9/30/16 $50,000 
Year 7 5/1/16 to 4/30/17 $410,872.31 10/1/16 to 9/30/17 $50,000 
Year 8 5/1/17 to 4/30/18 $427,307.20 10/1/17 to 9/30/18 $50,000 
Year 9 5/1/18 to 4/30/19 $444,399.49 10/1/18 to 9/30/19 $50,000 
Year 10 5/1/19 to 4/30/20 $455,509.48 10/1/19 to 9/30/20 $50,000 
Year 11 5/1/20 to 4/30/21 $469,174.76 10/1/20 to 9/30/21 $50,000 
 
The City of Aurora and Harris Corporation are also in the process of negotiating an extension to 
their contract.  It is anticipated that this contract will also have an end date of April 30, 2021, 
which would coincide with the extension to the City’s contract with Harris Corporation. 
 
Public Safety recommends adding the FX/SUMS annual maintenance into the Harris Radio 
System Maintenance Agreement.  Extending the contract two additional years to coincide with 
the end of Aurora’s contract will provide for continuity of operations between Naperville and 
Aurora.  Additionally, ending the two contracts at the same time improve the City’s leverage 
during negotiations if the cities want to renew the contracts again.   
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
CIP #: N/A 
 
The Citywide radio maintenance contract is expensed to the repair and maintenance service lines 
in the General, Electric, and Water/Wastewater funds. A total of $492,370 was budgeted in 
CY2016 for the radio maintenance contract. Additional funding will come from communication 
services due to 9-1-1 circuit fees and tariffs becoming the responsibility of the Illinois State 
Police beginning in January 2016. Staff will budget accordingly for this change order in future 
years. 
 

Account Number Fund Description 
Total Budget 
Amount 

010-2170-425.40-35 General Fund     $473,623 
410-2170-425.40-35 Electric Fund           $ 76,339 
430-2170-425.40-35 Water/Wastewater Fund           $ 36,065 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the Award of Change Order #1 to Contract 14-098, Harris Radio System Maintenance 
Agreement, with Harris Corporation-RFCD for an amount not to exceed $1,224,684.24 and a 
total contract amount not to exceed $3,459,736.51. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Prior Awards 

 



PRIO
R A

CTIO
N

�
�
�
�

����
�
��	
����� �������

��������
� �
��
����������� ���������
� �
������������������
��������	�����
��
	����������

�
������� ����� ��

��� ��
��
�
���
������
����� �!��"�#"�$���
��
�
	��������������������
� � � � � �
�
���������������
�����

%����� &����'�(� 
���
�)"*�")+� ,��� -
��
� �
��
��������� �������%��

�
���
���
� �
��	�������	��� ��������0
� �
���������
������
0�	����	�
������2��)�)3*�4)3�*
���������������������������
0�	����	�
�����2��6*4+1� #�78
�
96�4)1 )+(�*������ :�� ���	� �
��
��"�#"�$� ��
������"$)"��(� � ����
����
�����
�(�
�
�

�

�
�
�
�

����������������������

�	�
��
	� ��� ����� ���
��� �
���
������ ��3) +
������������
�
���������

���
�����

�
���
����
���
��������3) +1���

�����	��������
�����3�7�%1� ��
� ��� ������� ���� ��� �;���	� 6*
�����"$)"� <(�

�������

�������������

����
������
��
	�

��
������
������
.�����/����

0�.��1��������
���
������-�����
�

*5(�)3$5��

8�$"��9���

�� ���� ��

���� ������� ���
� :�	���� ��
� ��

������
�������� :�	���� ����
	������ ��
� ����������������

�

+1���

��� ��	���

���������������
1*$51)5*(*4� ��
�

����������� �
���
�� ��
������� ��
�

��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



PRIO
R A

CTIO
N

�������	
���
�	���
�	������	��
��������	���������			
����������	��� 	
!���	�	�"	�	
	
	�����������
&��-���:�
� *))+1� /�������� ���'���
.����� ���
	�	� �� ����
���� ��
� �� ���� �������	�� .����� 
�	���
������������

�����
��
�����(��/���������������������	����'�.��:�
�*)�)�������������������
���
���
��
����	�����������������
��������������������1��;��
������"�5"�$(���
�
������������
/�������
���
�:���.����"	����
�	�����������
�.�	�����������������
����:��������������������������
��� �� ��	�
��1� ������ ��	� 
�������� :����(� � /��� ��

��� ��	��� ������� ���
���
����
�1� ��:��
�:�
�
�=�������1���
	��
����	�������
��������������
���
��
����
�������������
�=��
����������������
:�� ��

��� ��
��
�����(�� /���� �����	��� ���� ��;�	� ����� �=�������1� 
������
� ��������1� ���
���.��
�=�������1� ��������1� ����
��� ��������1� ����
� ��
	��
�1� ������
�1� $5*� ��:���� 
�	���� ��	� 4+��
��
��:���
�	���(��/�������
���������	���*�"4"$#5�������
������	�	�����������:����

��(���
�
������ 
�=�����	� �� �
�3
���	� ������������ ����
���� ��
� ���� ��
��	� ����� ��.�
�� ��"�#"*)�$� ������
)�"$)"*)�����
�����
�����	�
����78�$3�����
.����(������

�����
��
�������������	���	������	�	�
�������������������������
�������
�������
��������������

�����=����������
����
�����
���
�����
����(���
�����������1�����
����>������
�����������������
�.�����
��������
�����	�������������
�����
��
����
�����
� ��
���������(� �
�������
����������������
�������������
��������

���������������
����������
���
�:�	���������
�����(���
�
/��� �
������� ���
	� ��������	� ���� ������� ������������ ����� ��
� ���
� ���
� ��� 6$4#1)$$(� � !/���
�������?�	� ����� ��� �
�����	� ���
� ���
� ��� 6$4*1+ )<(� ������ ����� :�	���� ����
	������ ��
� �����
��������������
���������
�������������	�����������
�(���&�������		���������=�������������
�����	�
��	� �		�	� ��� ���� ������������ ��
������1� ������ ����� ����� :��>� ��� ����� �������� ��� 
�=����� ��
��������
	�
(��/���������������
������
�������	�:����2�
�
�


������������ ���
�� @�	� 
������0����	����
���
�������
.����

8��
���
	�����	� ��"�#"�$� )�"$)"��� 6�4)1 )+(�*�
8��
�5�0����	����
�� )5")�"��� )�"$)"�5� 6$+*1+##(#+�
8��
�#�0����	����
�� )5")�"�5� )�"$)"�#� 6$ +1# +(�4�
8��
�4�0����	����
�� )5")�"�#� )�"$)"�4� 6��)1+4*($��
8��
�+�0����	����
�� )5")�"�4� )�"$)"�+� 6�*41$)4(*)�
8��
� �0����	����
�� )5")�"�+� )�"$)"� � 6���1$  (� �

�
�
����������������
��������	�����
��
	������������
����
���
��������3) +1���

�����	����������������������

�
��������������

�����
��
�����3�7�%1���
�������������������;���	�6*1*$51)5*(*4���
����
��
����
����� �!��"�#"�$���
������"$)"� <(�
�
�������������

�(� -
�������
��
	�

��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



PRIO
R A

CTIO
N

��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	������������������� 

���
��� �����
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	�������������������!

���
���!�����
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	�������������������"

���
���"�����
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	������������������� 

���
��� �����
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	�������������������!

���
���!�����
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	�������������������"

���
���"�����
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	��������������������

���
���������
	�����
������



��������	
����

��	������������������� 

���
��� �����
	�����
������




